Ordinary Shares at a ratio of 1,000-for-1 that occurred on July 8, 2019, and an issuance of 3,999,000 Ordinary Shares on July 15, 2019.

If you invest in our Ordinary Shares, your interest will be diluted for each Ordinary Share you purchase to the extent of the difference between the initial
public offering price per Ordinary Share and our net tangible book value per Ordinary Share after the Offering. Dilution results from the fact that the initial
public offering price per Ordinary Share is substantially in excess of the net tangible book value per Ordinary Share attributable to the existing shareholders
for our presently outstanding Ordinary Shares.

After giving effect to the sale of 1,166,667 ordinary shares in this offering at the assumed initial public offering price of $6.00 per ordinary share and after
deducting the underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value at December 31, 2018
would have been $10,468,826, or $1.70 per ordinary share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $0.75
per ordinary share to existing investors and immediate dilution of $4.30 per ordinary share to new investors. The following table illustrates such dilution to
new investors purchasing ordinary shares in this offering:

Post-

Offering (1)

Full
Exercise
of Over-
allotment

Option
Assumed initial public offering price per ordinary share  $ 6.00  $ 6.00

Net tangible book value per ordinary share as of December 31, 2018  $ 0.95  $ 0.95
Increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per ordinary share attributable to new investors

purchasing ordinary shares in this offering  $ 0.75  $ 0.85
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per ordinary share after this offering  $ 1.70  $ 1.80
Dilution per ordinary share to new investors in this offering  $ 4.30  $ 4.20

Each $0.50 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $6.00 per ordinary share would increase (decrease) our pro forma as adjusted net
tangible book value as of December 31, 2018 after this offering by approximately $0.09 per ordinary share, and would increase (decrease) dilution to new
investors by $0.41 per ordinary share, assuming that the number of ordinary shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the
same, and after deducting the underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses payable by us. The pro forma as adjusted information is illustrative

[…]

more of our Ordinary Shares. Beneficial ownership is determined in accordance with the rules of the SEC and generally requires that such person have voting
or investment power with respect to securities. In computing the number of Ordinary Shares beneficially owned by a person listed below and the percentage
ownership of such person, Ordinary Shares underlying options, warrants or convertible securities held by each such person that are exercisable or convertible
within 60 days of the date of this prospectus are deemed outstanding, but are not deemed outstanding for computing the percentage ownership of any other
person. Except as otherwise indicated in the footnotes to this table, or as required by applicable community property laws, all persons listed have sole voting
and investment power for all Ordinary Shares shown as beneficially owned by them. As of the date of the prospectus, we have 4 shareholders of record
holding beneficial ownership of 5% or more, none of which are located in the United States.

Ordinary Shares
Beneficially Owned

Prior to this Offering

Ordinary Shares
Beneficially Owned
After this Offering

Percentage of
Votes Held
After this
Offering

  Number   Percent   Number   Percent   Percent
Directors and Executive Officers:
Jianxin Zhang   0   0%  0   0%  0%
Wenhuai Zhuang   0   0%  0   0%  0%
Nan Hu   0   0%  0   0%  0%
Ngo Yin Tsang   0   0%  0   0%  0%
David Sherman   0   0%  0   0%  0%
Joseph Levinson   0   0%  0   0%  0%
5% Shareholders:
Ever Alpha Global Limited   2,057,942   41.1588%  2,057,942   33.3720%  33.3720%
Man Woo Limited   649,351   12.9870%  649,351   10.5300%  10.5300%
United Glory Global Limited   514,486   10.2897%  514,486   8.3430%  8.3430%
Fulai International Limited   399,601   7.9920%  399,601   6.4800%  6.4800%

History of Share Capital

We were incorporated in the Cayman Islands as an exempted company with limited liability on February 25, 2019. On the date of our incorporation and on an
actual basis without effecting the Reorganization, we issued 1,000 Ordinary Shares to certain founders.

In March 2019, China Liberal, Yi Xin BVI and Yi Xin BVI’s sole shareholder (the “Yi Xin BVI Shareholder”) entered into a Sale and Purchase Agreement,
whereby the Yi Xin BVI Shareholder sold 100% of the equity interests of Yi Xin BVI to China Liberal in consideration of one Ordinary Share of China
Liberal being issued to Ever Alpha Global Limited, a BVI company wholly owned by the Yi Xin BVI Shareholder. After this transaction, China Liberal